The Company collects adequate data to validate the reasonableness of the underlying assumptions used for pricing. The base rate represents the amount required to meet the value of anticipated benefits, expenses, and margins for risks and profit. Data primarily relates to
the company's own historical experience and that of the industry where relevant. These may be supplemented by other internal and external data, and could include trends observed in claims costs and expenses.

Pricing is done by modelling all identified risks, using appropriate methodologies depending on the complexity of the risks and available data. Adequate buffers are kept in the premiums to cushion against the risk that actual experience may turn out to be worse than
expected.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued…)
Assumptions

Mortality Rates Investment Return
Lapse and Surrender

Rate
Discount Rate Mortality Rates Investment Return

Lapse and Surrender
Rate

Discount Rate

Life Insurance 50.6% of NALM for
Male, 38.5% of NALM

for female

8.2% 5.5% 6% 40% of NALM 7.7% 5.8% 6%

Sensitivities

Increase/ (Decrease)
on Gross Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on Net

Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) - Profit

Before Tax

Increase/ (Decrease)
- Profit After Tax

Increase/ (Decrease)
on Gross Liabilities

Increase/ (Decrease)
on Net Liabilities

Increase/ (Decrease) -
Profit Before Tax

Increase/ (Decrease) -
Profit After Tax

+150% 26,197,254   26,048,695   (2,604,870)   (1,953,652)   21,901,407   21,859,282   (2,185,928)   (1,639,446)
+ 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
+ 1% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

+ 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
+ 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
+ 1% (656,747,632)   (653,829,755)   65,382,976   49,037,232   (578,428,124)   (578,491,945)   57,849,195   43,386,896

-   -
-150% (23,340,072)   (23,185,536)   2,318,554   1,738,915   (19,928,134)   (19,931,297)   1,993,130   1,494,847
-10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
-1% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
-10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
- 10% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
-1% 942,865,035   939,518,802   (93,951,880)   (70,463,910)   766,175,793   766,248,381   (76,624,838)   (57,468,629)

* Above figures are as per actuarial valuation report approved by Nepal Insurance Authority.

The Company purchases reinsurance as part of its risks mitigation programme. Premium ceded to the reinsurers is in accordance with the terms of the programmes already agreed based on the risks written by the insurance companies. Recoveries from reinsurers on claims
are based on the cession made in respect of each risk and is estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provisions made for the loss. Although we mitigate our exposures through prudent reinsurance arrangements, the obligation to meet claims emanating